
SATURDAY   10�02�2024COIMBATORE THE NEW INDIAN EXPRESS09

CIRCLE SASTRA CENTRE : 448-A, Dr. Nanjappa Road, Coimbatore-641 018
Phone No: 0422-2231314, 0422-2231345. e-mail: cs4371@pnb.co.in

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial 
Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest 
(Enforcement) Rules, 2002. 

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower (s) and Guarantor (s) 
that the below described immovable properties mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the constructive/
physical/ symbolic possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of the Bank/ Secured Creditor, 
will be sold on �As is where is�, �As is what is�, and �Whatever there is� on the date as mentioned in the 
table herein below, for recovery of its dues due to the Bank/ Secured Creditor from the respective borrower (s) 
and guarantor (s). The reserve price and the earnest money deposit will be as mentioned in the table below 
against the respective properties.

 SCHEDULE OF THE SECURED ASSETS

Sl. No. 1

Name of the Branch Tirupur Valipalayam (055810)

Name of the Account M/s. Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd

Name & addresses of the Borrower / Guarantors account

Borrower : (1) M/s.Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd, Registered Office : No.3/599-A, Venkatachalapathy Nagar,

Parapalayam Road, Mannarai, Tirupur - 641 607. 

(2) M/s.Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd, Production unit : S.F.No.112/3A2, 3/A3, 113/2B, Reddipalayam 

Village, Behind TNSC Godown, Vijayamangalam Main road, Uthukuli, Tirupur - 638 751.

(3) Mr.M.Paramasivan, S/o.Shri.Muthusamy, Director cum Guarantor : Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd, 

3/599 A, Venkatachalapathy Nagar, Parapalayam Road, Mannarai, Tiruppur - 641 607.

(4) Mrs.P.Prabha, W/o.Shri.Paramasivan, Director cum Guarantor : Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd, 

3/599 A, Venkatachalapathy Nagar, Parapalayam Road, Mannarai, Tiruppur - 641 607.

Guarantor : (1) Mr.R.Palanisamy, S/o.Late.Shri.N.G.R.Gounder, 2B, Ramaswamy Layout, 2nd Street, 

Karumarampalayam, Mannarai, Tirupur � 641 607.

(2) Mr.N.Vadivel, S/o.Shri.Natarajan Ganapathi, No.1/21, Nadukadu Thottam, Paramasivampalayam, 

Pongupalayam Post, Tirupur - 641 666. 

(3) Mrs.G.Kalyani, W/o.Shri.A.Gopalakrishnan, No.38, New Ramakrishnapuram, Second Street, 

Tiruppur - 641 607.

(4) Mr.R.Muthusamy, 3/599 A, Venkatachalapathy Nagar, Parapalayam Road, Mannarai, Tiruppur - 641 607.

Description of the Immovable Properties Mortgaged / Owner�s Name (mortgagers of property(ies))

Lot I : Property in the name of Mr.R.Palanisamy : In Tirupur Registration District, Avinashi Sub Registration 

District, Palankarai village in G.S.No.199/1A lands measuring 2.30 acres @ Rs.2.58, in this Northern side lands 

measuring 1.42 acres situated within the following Boundaries : East to land in G.S.No.198, West to East-west 

common passage in G.S.No.199/1B, North to share of �A� Schedule, South to land in G.S.No.199/2A. Amidst 

this, the land measuring 1.42 acres of land.

Lot II : Property in the name of Mr.R.Palanisamy : Tirupur Registration District, Avinashi Sub Registration 

District, previously Tirupur Taluk, now in Avinashi Taluk, Ettiveerampalayam Village in G.S.No.591 lands measuring 

5.21 acres @Rs.4.25, in this Eastern side lands measuring 2.25 acres situated within the following Boundaries : 

South to land in G.S.No.587, North to East-West Highway, West to land in G.S.No.592, East to share of �A� 

Schedule. Amidst this The land measuring 2.25 acres of land in this as per present revenue subdivision Survey 

No. 591/2A lands measuring 0.9272 Hectares and rights to use the regular pathway rights and all easements etc., 

Thus the two items total land measuring 3.67 acres of lands. (Detailed as description in Document No 57/1995).

Lot III : Property in the name of Mr.M.Paramasivan, Mrs.P.Prabha, Mr.N.Vadivel, Mrs.G.Kalyani : In Tirupur 

Registration District, Avinashi Sub Registration District, within the limits of Palankarai village panchayat board, 

Palankarai Village, (i) in G.S.No.112/2, Patta No. 660, New G.S.No.112/2C lands measuring 0.71 ¾ acres (or) 

0.290 Hectares @ Rs.0.98 in this, lands measuring 0.40 acres situated within the following Boundaries : North 

to lands in G.S.No.133, East to 20 ft wide North-South common cart track, South to the below mentioned lands 

measuring 0.21 acres in G.S.No.112/1, West to lands in G.S.No.113. Amidst this, lands measuring 0.40 acres 

(or) 0.1619 Hectares (as per the last revenue sub division the above lands forms part of G.S.No 112/2C, lands 

measuring 0.290 Hectare in Patta No.660) of land. In the same Village, in old G.S.No.112/1, Patta No.660, New 

G.S.No.112/1E lands measuring 1.08 ½ acres (or) 0.440 Hectares @ Rs.1.49 in this, lands measuring 0.21 

acres, situated within the following Boundaries : North to the above mentioned lands measuring 0.40 acres in 

G.S.No.112/2C, East to 20 ft wide North-South common cart track, South to lands owned by Venkatachalam and 

others, West to lands in G.S.No.113. Amidst this, land measuring 0.21 acres (or) 0.085 Hectares of land (as per 

the latest revenue sub division the above lands forms part of G.S.No 112/1E, lands measuring 0.440 Hectare 

in patta No.660) and rights to use the regular pathway rights and all easements etc., (Detailed as description in 

Document No 5151/2014 & 5152/2014).

Lot IV : Property in the name of Mr.R.Muthusamy, Mrs.P.Prabha : a) In Tirupur Registration District, Previously 

Erode Registration District, Uthukuli Sub Registration District, Uthukuli Taluk previously Perundurai Taluk, 

Vadugapalayam Village, In Patta No.124, R.S.No 77/1 lands measuring 4.380 Hectare @ Rs.8.76 (or) 10.82 

acres (Old G.S.No 32) in this Eastern side Northern part lands measuring 0.95 acre situated within the following 

Boundaries : North to share of property owned by Deivasigamani, East to South-North 25ft wide cart-track 

pathway, South to land in R.S.Nos 73 & 74, West to land in R.S.No.76. Amidst this, thus the lands measuring 

0.385 Hectare @ Rs.0.77 (or) 0.95. b) Futher in the above said R.S.No.77/1 in this 1.33 acre of common land 

allotted as common pathway in this common 1/6th share admeasuring 0.2217 acre (or) 0.090 hectare in this 

common 0.05 Ac (or) 0.020 hectare of pathway land. Thus the two items (a & b) are totalling 1.00 acre (or) 0.4048 

hectare of land and building constructed thereon bearing Door No.49-C to 49-T and Electricity Service Connection 

No.563 and all other appurtenances thereto. (The said R.S.No.77/1 was later resurveyed as R.S.No.77/1A & 

77/1B) and rights to use pathway in R.S.No.76/1 in sale deed No. 2417/2012 and other mamool roads to reach 

the property. (Detailed  description in Document No.3732/2014 & 3733/2014).

Dt. Of Demand Notice u/s 

13(2) of SARFAESI ACT 2002

15.09.2022

Outstanding Amount A/c No - 05584011000822 : Rs.3,88,84,978/- (Rupees Three Crores Eighty 

Eight Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Eight Only) 

A/c No - 05587025004719 : Rs.11,38,92,179.88 (Rupees Eleven Crores 

Thirty Eight Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand One Hundred Seventy Nine and Paise 

Eighty Eight Only) 

A/c No - 05587121000805 : Rs.2,75,64,069.46 (Rupees Two Crores seventy 

five Lakhs sixty four Thousand sixty Nine and Paise forty Six Only) 

Total Outstanding Rs.18,03,41,227.34 (Rupees Eighteen Crores Three Lakhs 

forty one Thousand Two Hundred twenty seven and Paise thirty four Only) as 

on 31.01.2024 plus charges/other costs already incurred by the bank and 

further interest/charges w.e.f. 01.02.2024. 

*Apart from the above facility Sh.M.Paramasivanhas availed Credit facility 

in the name of  M/s Primo fashions where Sh R Muthusamy is Guarantor.

Which also has been classified as NPA.

Possession Date u/s 13(4) of 

SARFAESI ACT 2002

24.01.2023

Nature of Possession 

Symbolic/Physical/ 

Constructive

Symbolic

Reserve Price Lot I : Rs.1,59,80,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty nine Lakh Eighty thousand only)

Lot II : Rs.6,42,94,000/- (Rupees Six Crore forty two lakh Ninety four 

thousand only)

Lot III : Rs.2,52,54,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Fifty two Lakh Fifty four 

thousand only)

Lot IV : Rs.2,63,25,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Sixty three lakh twenty five 

thousand only)

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

(last date of deposit of EMD)

Lot I : Rs.15,98,000/- (Rupees Fifteen lakh ninety eight thousand Only)

Lot II : Rs.64,29,400/- (Rupees Sixty four lakh twenty nine thousand four 

hundred only)

Lot III : Rs.25,25,400/- (Rupees Twenty five lakh twenty five thousand four 

hundred only)

Lot IV : Rs.26,32,500/- (Rupees Twenty six lakh thirty two thousand Five 

hundred only)

EMD Last Date : On or before commencement of e-auction

Bid Increase amount Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only)

Date / Time of E-auction 14.03.2024 (Thursday) 11.00 Am to 04.00 PM

Details of encumbrances 

known to the Secured Creditor

Nil

Sl. No. 2

Name of the Branch Tirupur Valipalayam (055810)

Name of the Account 1. M/s.Primo Fashions

2. M/s. Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd

Name & addresses of the Borrower / Guarantors account

1. M/s.Primo Fashions : 

Borrower : (1) M/s.Primo Fashions, No.143, Venkatachalapathy Nagar, Parapalayam Road, Mannarai Po, 

Tirupur - 641 607. 

(2) Shri.M.Paramasivan, (Proprietor of M/s. Primo Fashions), No.3/599, A Venkatachalapathy Nagar, 

Parapalayam Road, Mannarai Post, Tiruppur - 641 607.

Guarantor : (1) Shri.R.Muthusamy, 143, Venkatachalapathy Nagar, Parapalayam Road, Mannarai Po, 

Tiruppur - 641 607.

2. M/s. Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd :

Borrower : (1) M/s. Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd, Registered Office : No.3/599-A, 

Venkatachalapathy Nagar,Parapalayam Road, Mannarai, Tirupur - 641 607. 

(2) M/s. Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd, Production unit : S.F.No.112/3A2, 3/A3, 113/2B, Reddipalayam 

Village, Behind TNSC Godown, Vijayamangalam Main road, Uthukuli, Tirupur - 638 751.

(3) Mr.M.Paramasivan, S/o.Shri.Muthusamy, Director cum Guarantor : M/s. Prostar Textile Mill Private 

Ltd, 3/599 A, Venkatachalapathy Nagar, Parapalayam Road, Mannarai, Tiruppur - 641 607.

(4) Mrs.P.Prabha, W/o.Shri.Paramasivan, Director cum Guarantor : M/s. Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd, 

3/599 A, Venkatachalapathy Nagar, Parapalayam Road, Mannarai, Tiruppur - 641 607.

Guarantor : (1) Mr.R.Palanisamy, S/o.Late.Shri.N.G.R.Gounder, 2B, Ramaswamy Layout, 2nd Street, 

Karumarampalayam, Mannarai, Tirupur � 641 607.

(2) Mr.N.Vadivel, S/o.Shri.Natarajan Ganapathi, No.1/21, Nadukadu Thottam, Paramasivampalayam, 

Pongupalayam Post, Tirupur - 641 666. 

(3) Mrs.G.Kalyani, W/o.Shri.A.Gopalakrishnan, No.38, New Ramakrishnapuram, Second Street, 

Tiruppur - 641 607.

(4) Mr.R.Muthusamy, 3/599 A, Venkatachalapathy Nagar, Parapalayam Road, Mannarai, Tiruppur - 641 607.

Description of the Immovable Properties Mortgaged / Owner�s Name (mortgagers of property(ies))

Lot I : Property in the name of Mr.R.Muthusamy : Tirupur Registration District, Tirupur Joint II Sub Registration 

District, Tirupur Taluk, Mannarai Village S.F.No.143 Ac. 4.32 in the layout formed therein Site No.37-A, 39 to 43 

and 31 as one unit Bounded as follows : South of 50 feet existing road, West of Site Nos 30, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 

37, North of 25 feet east west road, East of 30 feet north south road and Site No.38. In this Site No.37 Measuring : 

East West 43 feet on both sides, North South 60 ¼ feet on both sides covering total extent of 2590¾ square feet. 

And, Site No.39 Measuring : East West 86 feet on the North, 85 ½ feet on the south, North South 40 feet on 

the east and 40 ¾ feet, on the west, Thus totally 3476 square feet. And, Site No.40 Measuring : East West 85 

feet on the North, 85 ½ feet on the south, North South 40 feet on both sides, Thus totally 3426 square feet.And,

Site No.41 Measuring : East West 85 ½ feet on the North and 86 feet on the south, North South 40 feet on the 

east, and 40 ½ feet on the west, Thus totally 3457 square feet. And, Site No.42 Measuring : East West 86 feet on 

both the sides, North South 40 ½ feet on both sides, Thus totally 3483 square feet. And, Site No.31 Measuring : 

East West 43 feet on both sides,North South 56 ¾  feet on the east, and 55 feet on the west, Thus totally 2405 

square feet. And, Site No.43 Measuring : East West 43 feet on the North and 43 ¾ feet on the South, North 

South 55 feet on the East and 52 feet on the West, Thus totally 2320 square feet, Thus making a total extent of 

21157½ square feet (Detailed description in Document No.3002/2005).

Lot II : Property in the name of Mr.R.Muthusamy : Tirupur Registration District, Avinashi Sub Registration 

District, Avinashi Taluk, Palankarai Village, S.F.No.199/1 Ac. 2.30 in this a specific extent of Ac.0.88 Bounded 

as follows : East of S.F.No. 198, West of North south cart track in S.F.No. 199/1B, South of Properties of 

Palanisamy, North of Ac. 0.54 in S.F.No. 194/1. Now as per sub division S.F.No. 199/1A2 Hec. 0.35.5, tharam 

Rs.1.19. In S.F.No. 194/1 Ac. 0.59, S.F.No. 199/2b Ac. 0.07 and S.F. No. 199/1B Ac.0.10. Thus making a total 

extent of Ac. 0.17, a cart track in which a common 1/6th share. Patta Pass Book No.104061. Detailed description 

in Doc.No 57/1995. * The above two  Properties are common property in account of M/s.Primo Fashion and 

M/s.Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd

Dt. Of Demand Notice u/s 

13(2) of SARFAESI ACT 2002

Account                                                    Date of 13(2) 

M/s.Primo Fashions                                  19.05.2023

M/s.Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd              15.09.2022

Outstanding Amount 1) M/s.Primo Fashion : A/c No - 05581010004070 - Rs.2,37,358/- (Rupees 

Two lakhs thirty seven thousand three hundred and fifty Eight only) as on 

31.01.2024 plus charges/other costs already incurred by the bank and further 

interest/charges w.e.f. 01.02.2024

A/c No - 05584015004978 - Rs.3,19,75,896/- (Rupees Three crores 

nineteen lakhs seventy five thousand eight hundred and ninety six only) 

as on 31.01.2024 plus charges/other costs already incurred by the bank and 

further interest/charges w.e.f. 01.02.2024.

A/c No - 05587121000874 - Rs.84,71,263.56 (Rupees Eighty four lakhs 

seventy one thousand two hundred sixty three and paise fifty six only) as on 

31.01.2024 plus charges/other costs already incurred by the bank and further 

interest/charges w.e.f. 01.02.2024

A/c No - 05588511003772 - Rs.1,78,03,622.92 (Rupees one crore seventy 

eight lakhs and three thousand six hundred and twenty two and paise ninety 

two only) as on 26.04.2023 plus charges/other costs already incurred by the 

bank and further unapplied interest/charges.

Total Rs.5,84,88,140.48 (Rupees Five crores eighty-four lakhs eighty-eight 

thousand one hundred and fourty and paise fourty eight only) plus charges/

other costs already incurred by the bank and further interest/charges.

2) M/s. PROSTAR TEXTILE MILL PRIVATE LTD :

A/c No - 05584011000822 - Rs.3,88,84,978/- (Rupees Three Crores Eighty 

Eight Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Eight Only) 

A/c No - 05587025004719 - Rs.11,38,92,179.88 (Rupees Eleven Crores 

Thirty Eight Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand One Hundred Seventy Nine and 

Paise Eighty Eight Only) 

A/c No - 05587121000805 - Rs.2,75,64,069.46 (Rupees Two Crores seventy 

five Lakhs sixty four Thousand sixty Nine and Paise forty Six Only) 

Total Outstanding Rs.18,03,41,227.34 (Rupees Eighteen Crores Three 

Lakhs forty one Thousand Two Hundred twenty seven and Paise thirty four 

Only) as on 31.01.2024 plus charges/other costs already incurred by the 

bank and further interest/charges w.e.f. 01.02.2024

Possession Date u/s 13(4) of 

SARFAESI ACT 2002

Account                                                   Date of 13(4) 

M/s Primo Fashions               26.09.2023

M/s. Prostar Textile Mill Private Ltd             24.01.2023

Nature of Possession Symbolic/

Physical/Constructive

Symbolic

Reserve Price Lot I : Rs.7,36,10,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore thirty six lakh ten thousand 

only)

Lot II : Rs.1,59,80,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty nine Lakh Eighty thousand 

only)

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

(last date of deposit of EMD)

Lot I : Rs.73,61,000/- (Rupees seventy three lakhs sixty one thousand only)

Lot II : Rs.15,98,000/- (Rupees Fifteen lakh ninety eight thousand)

EMD Last Date : On or before commencement of e-auction

Bid Increase amount Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only)

Date / Time of E-auction 14.03.2024 (Thursday) 11.00 Am to 04.00 PM

Details of encumbrances 

known to the Secured Creditor

Nil

TERMS AND CONDITIONS : The sale shall be subject to the Terms & Conditions prescribed in the Security Interest 

(Enforcement) Rules 2002 and to the following further conditions:

1. The properties are being sold on �AS IS WHERE IS BASIS� and �AS IS WHAT IS BASIS� and WHATEVER 

THERE IS BASIS�. 2. The particulars of Secured Assets specified in the Schedule hereinabove have been stated 

to the best of the information of the Authorised Officer, but the Authorised Officer shall not be answerable for 

any error, misstatement or omission in this proclamation. 3. The Sale will be done by the undersigned through 

e-auction platform provided at the Website https://www.mstcecommerce.com 14.03.2024 (Thursday) 11.00am 

to 04.00 PM.
For detailed term and conditions of the sale, please refer https://www.ibapi.in, www.pnbindia.in,  https://
eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app, http://www.mstcecommerce.com/

Authorized Officer 
    PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK

Secured Creditor
Date : 07.02.2024
Place : Coimbatore


